including (Juventus et al., 2024): 

The suspect committed a crime for the first time 

Criminal acts that are punishable by a fine or are threatened with imprisonment of no more than 5 
years 

The crime is committed with the value of evidence or loss value not exceeding Rp. 2,500,000 (two 
million five hundred thousand rupiah) 

One example of a case at the Batam District Attorney's Office, the process of resolving domestic 
violence cases through the restorative justice mechanism was carried out in systematic and structured 
stages in accordance with applicable regulations (Manik & Husna, 2023).